

CHARTER REVIEW COMMITTEE

MEMBERS	APPOINTED	PHONE	ETHICS TRAINING
VACANT (Mayor's Appointment)			
VACANT (District 1 Appointment)			
VACANT (District 2 Appointment)			
VACANT (District 3 Appointment)			
VACANT (District 4 Appointment)			

COMMITTEE LIAISON:

Resolution no. 02-2021 of the City of Lake Worth Beach, Florida, established a Charter Review Committee to review, recommend, and submit proposed amendments to the city's charter.

The Charter Review Committee shall review the City Charter and provide a recommendation to the City Commission regarding proposed amendments to the City Charter. The Charter Review Committee shall consider proposed amendments which include, but are not limited to term limits, resign to run restrictions, declarations of emergency, and more detailed procedures on vacancy appointments. The Charter Review Committee's recommendation shall be delivered to the City Clerk within 180 days of its first meeting unless an extension is granted by the City Manager in writing. The City Clerk will place the Charter Review Committee's recommendation on an upcoming City Commission regular meeting agenda. The City Commission shall review the recommendation of the Charter Review Committee and determine if any proposed amendments to the City Charter should be pursued by the City. Ultimately, the timing of any proposed amendment(s) to the Charter will be finalized by ordinance no later than early December 2021 in order to be placed on the March 2022 municipal election ballot by the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections.



The Charter Review Committee shall consist of five (5) City resident and/or City business owner members appointed by the City Commission. The Mayor and each Commissioner will recommend a member to be ratified by the entire Commission no later than March 2,2021. Appointed members shall serve without compensation. The appointed members shall serve until the

Charter Review Committee submits its recommendation to the City Commission for consideration. Thereafter, the Charter Review Committee will be automatically dissolved without further action. All Charter Review Committee members shall serve at the pleasure of the City Commission. Any vacancy created by the incapacity or resignation of a member shall be promptly filled in writing by the original maker of the appointment without the need for ratification.

Meetings. The Charter Review Committee shall meet for the purpose organization within thirty (30) days of all members being appointed. The City Clerk shall organize the first meeting of the Charter Review Committee. At the initial meeting, the Charter Review Committee shall elect a Chair from its membership to lead the meetings and elect a Vice-Chair to act in the event the Chair is absent. The Charter Review Committee shall also elect a Secretary from its membership to take and maintain minutes

of the Charter Review Committee meetings. The City Attorney will provide Sunshine Law and Public Records training to the Charter Review Committee at its first meeting.

Further meetings of the Charter Review Committee shall be held on the call of the Chair or a majority of the appointed members. All meetings of the Charter Review Committee shall be open to the public with reasonable notice of the date and time of the

meetings. All meetings shall be held at City Hall in the Commission Chambers. The Charter Review Committee shall allow public comment at its meetings. Minutes of each meeting shall be taken and maintained by the Secretary. The Secretary shall send a copy of the minutes to the City Clerk for maintaining after the Charter Review Committee is dissolved.

A majority of the appointed members of the Charter Review Committee shall constitute a quorum. No City Charter amendment shall be submitted to the City Commission unless recommended by an affirmative vote of a majority of the appointed members.

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE FORMS ARE NOT REQUIRED.